The differences between the carrying amounts and fair values of the non-current portion of the interest-bearing bank
were assessed to be insignificant. The changes in fair value as a result of the Group’s own non-performance risk for
interest-bearing bank as at 30 June 2023 were assessed to be insignificant.

The Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL which are measured at fair value at June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022 are grouped under Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 hierarchy. The following table gives information about
how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (the valuation techniques and inputs used
in particular).

– 43 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

22. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial instruments Valuation techniques Significant unobservable inputs Range Sensitivity of fair value to the input

Financial assets
Listed equity securities Active market quoted transaction price N/A N/A N/A

Financial products Discounted cash flow method N/A N/A N/A
Derivative financial

instruments
Discounted cash flow method N/A N/A N/A

Unlisted investment at FVTPL Most recent transaction price N/A N/A N/A
Comparable company method The ratio of P/R&D 1.6-4.9 (December 31, 2022: 2.2-4.9) 10% (December 31, 2022: 10%)

increase/decrease in multiple would
result in increase/decrease in fair
value by RMB39,305,000 (December
31, 2022: RMB40,380,000)

Backsolve from most recent
transaction price

IPO probability 20% to 50% (December 31, 2022: 20%
to 55%)

5% (December 31, 2022: 5%) increase/
decrease in multiple would result in
decrease/increase in fair value by
RMB4,229,000 (December 31, 2022:
RMB4,965,000)

Discounted cash flow method Conversion probability 20% to 25% (December 31, 2022: 20%
to 30%)

5% (December 31, 2022: 5%) increase/
decrease in multiple would result in
increase/decrease in fair value by
RMB1,030,000 (December 31, 2022:
RMB993,000)

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial

instruments
Discounted cash flow method N/A N/A N/A

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at June 30, 2023

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices in
active markets

Significant
observable inputs

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Listed equity securities 1,056 – – 1,056
Unlisted investment at

FVTPL – 92,719 1,001,529 1,094,248

1,056 92,719 1,001,529 1,095,304

– 44 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

22. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (Continued)

As at December 31, 2022

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices in
active markets

Significant
observable inputs

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Listed equity securities 1,407 – – 1,407
Unlisted investment at

FVTPL – 56,174 989,035 1,045,209

1,407 56,174 989,035 1,046,616

Liabilities measured at fair value:

As at June 30, 2023

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices in
active markets

Significant
observable inputs

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Derivative financial
instruments – 10,514 – 10,514

As at December 31, 2022

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices in
active markets

Significant observable
inputs

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

Derivative financial
instruments – 17,804 – 17,804

– 45 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Except as disclosed elsewhere in the interim financial information, the Group has the following significant events subsequent
to June 30, 2023:

a. In June 2023, the Group announced to issue new convertible bonds in an aggregate principal amount of
HK$470,000,000 at the initial conversion price of HK$2.0 per conversion share. In July 2023, the bond subscription
was completed and the convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$470,000,000 have been issued to
the investors in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, details of which are set out in the announcements
of the Company dated June 11 and July 7, 2023.

b. An extraordinary general meeting of the Company was held on August 25, 2023 and an ordinary resolution to